

Nos. 10-1891 & 10-1921

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA'EED AL-QURAIISHI, ET AL.,  
APPELLEES,

v.

L-3 SERVICES, INC. & ADEL NAKHLA,  
APPELLANTS.

---

*ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL  
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
(NO. 08-1696)  
(THE HONORABLE PETER J. MESSITTE)*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

ERIC R. DELINSKY  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 778-1800

F. WHITTEN PETERS  
ARI S. ZYMELMAN  
F. GREG BOWMAN  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 434-5000

---

---

## DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

L-3 Services, Inc. is wholly owned by L-3 Communications Corporation, which in turn is wholly owned by L-3 Communications Holdings, Inc. No publicly held company owns 10% or more of L-3 Communications Holdings stock.

The following insurance companies have a potential obligation to indemnify appellant L-3 Services, Inc.: American International Group, Inc.; National Union Fire Insurance Co. (AIG); Lexington Insurance Co. (AIG); The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania (AIG); Zurich Financial Services; Western Risk Insurance; Travelers Company Inc.; Westchester Fire Insurance; Steadfast Insurance Co.; AXIS Insurance Co. (Axis Capital Holdings Ltd.); Endurance Specialty Holdings Ltd.; Starr Excess International Liability Insurance Co. Ltd.; Arch Insurance Group; Great American Insurance Group; Allied World Assurance Co. Holdings Ltd.; General Indemnity Insurance Co. (Gen Re); XL Capital Ltd.; and Illinois Union Insurance Co.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
A. The War in Iraq .....	3
B. The <i>Saleh</i> and <i>Ibrahim</i> Cases .....	6
C. This Case .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS....	20
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review the District Court's Denial of Defendants' Immunity Defenses .....	20
B. Under the Law of War, Defendants Cannot Be Sued for Claims Arising out of Plaintiffs' Detention by the U.S. Military in Iraq .....	22
C. Defendants Are Derivatively Immune from Plaintiffs' Claims .....	31
II. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED AND BARRED.....	38
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review the District Court's Preemption Ruling .....	39
B. The Court Should Adopt the D.C. Circuit's Reasoning in <i>Saleh</i> .....	43
1. The D.C. Circuit Correctly Found "Battlefield Preemption" Based on <i>Boyle</i> and Field Preemption ...	43
2. The Government Has Rejected Many of the Bases Relied Upon by the District Court and the Dissent....	47

3. Battlefield Preemption Equally Bars Claims Under the ATS .....	49
III. THE CASE PRESENTS NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS .....	51
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review the District Court’s Political Question Ruling .....	51
B. The Case Presents Non-Justiciable Political Questions .....	53
CONCLUSION.....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Ali v. Rumsfeld*, 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....38

*Al Maqaleh v. Gates*, 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....29

*Al-Quraishi v. L-3 Servs., Inc.*, 657 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2011), *vacated*  
*and reh’g en banc granted* (4th Cir. Nov. 8, 2011) .....passim

*Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.*, 658 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2011), *vacated*  
*and reh’g en banc granted* (4th Cir. Nov. 8, 2011) .....4, 12, 13

*Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi*, 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....15, 44

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....42

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....15, 53, 54

*Bancoult v. McNamara*, 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....38

*Beebe v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*, 129 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir.  
 1997) .....33

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....28

*Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.*, 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....8, 40, 44

*Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.*, 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....33

*Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.*, 572 F.3d 1271 (11th  
 Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 3499 (2010) .....54

*Chappell v. Wallace*, 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....46

*Coleman v. Tennessee*, 97 U.S. 509 (1879) .....14, 22, 23

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....15, 44

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....16

*Dep’t of Navy v. Egan*, 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....46

*Deutsch v. Turner Corp.*, 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003) .....45

*Dostal v. Haig*, 652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....14, 23, 24

*Dow v. Johnson*, 100 U.S. 158 (1880) .....passim

*Eckert Int’l, Inc. v. Fiji*, 32 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1994) .....20

*El-Masri v. United States*, 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....38

*El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States*, 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....29

*Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co.*, 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999).....16

*Ex parte Quirin*, 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....34

*Feres v. United States*, 340 U.S. 135 (1950) .....53

*Ford v. Surget*, 97 U.S. 594 (1878) .....26, 27

*Freeland v. Williams*, 131 U.S. 405 (1889) .....24

*Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger*, 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....38

*Graden v. Conexant Sys. Inc.*, 496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007) .....52

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....34, 53

*Hamilton v. McClaughry*, 136 F. 445 (D. Kan. 1905).....25

*Harbury v. Hayden*, 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....38

*Hartman v. Moore*, 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....22

*Hines v. Davidowitz*, 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....44

*Hinson v. Norwest Fin. S.C., Inc.*, 239 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2001) .....40

*Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.*, 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff’d in part*,  
*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, 580 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 131  
 S. Ct. 3055 (2011) .....5, 7, 30

*Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.*, 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007), *aff'd in part*,  
*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, 580 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 131  
 S. Ct. 3055 (2011) .....4, 35

*In re Iraq and Afghanistan Detainees Litig.*, 479 F. Supp. 2d 85  
 (D.D.C. 2007), *aff'd sub nom.*, *Ali v. Rumsfeld*, 649 F.3d 762 (D. C.  
 Cir. 2011).....38

*In re Lo Dolce*, 106 F. Supp. 455 (W.D.N.Y. 1952) .....24

*In re Sealed Case*, 131 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....52

*Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles*, 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....44

*Jenkins v. Medford*, 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc) .....22, 42

*Johnson v. Eisentrager*, 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....27, 28, 40

*Johnson v. United States*, 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948) .....35

*Koochi v. United States*, 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....39

*Kwai Fun Wong v. United States*, 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004) .....52

*Lamar v. Browne*, 92 U.S. 187 (1876).....25, 26

*Larsen v. Senate of the Commonwealth of Pa.*, 152 F.3d 240 (3d Cir.  
 1998) .....52

*Little v. Barreme*, 6 U.S. 170 (1804) .....25

*Luther v. Borden*, 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....26

*Madsen v. Kinsella*, 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....26

*Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.*, 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....passim

*Mangold v. Anser Corp.*, 842 F. Supp. 202 (E.D. Va. 1994), *rev'd*,  
*Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.*, 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....33

*Martin v. Halliburton*, 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010).....42

*Massachusetts v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....51

*Maya v. Centex Corp.*, 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....52

*McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.*, 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)  
.....41, 53

*McVey v. Stacy*, 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998) .....22

*Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.*, 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999) .....52

*Midland Psychiatric Assocs. v. United States*, 145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir.  
1998) .....33

*Mitchell v. Harmony*, 54 U.S. 115 (1852).....25

*Moyer v. Peabody*, 212 U.S. 78 (1909) .....24

*Murray v. Northrop Grumman Info. Tech., Inc.*, 444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir.  
2006) .....33, 34

*New Orleans v. Steamship Co.*, 87 U.S. 387 (1874).....22

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....20, 41

*Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield*, 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....33

*The Paquete Habana*, 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....25

*Perrin v. United States*, 4 Ct. Cl. 543 (1868), *aff'd*, 79 U.S. 315 (1871) .....29

*Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. County Comm’rs*, 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir.  
2008) .....16

*Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.*, 506 U.S.  
139 (1993) .....20

*Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....28

*Rasul v. Myers*, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 1013  
(2009) .....38

*Reid v. Covert*, 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....26

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*, 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....44



*Rodriguez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*, 627 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2010) .....42

*Rossignol v. Voorhaar*, 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003).....40, 41

*Rux v. Republic of Sudan*, 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) .....15, 41, 52

*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, 436 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006), *aff'd in part*,  
*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, 580 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 131  
 S. Ct. 3055 (2011) .....6, 7

*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 131 S.  
 Ct. 3055 (2011).....passim

*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....passim

*Schneider v. Kissinger*, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....38, 54

*Smith v. McDonald*, 737 F.2d 427 (4th Cir. 1984), *aff'd*, 472 U.S. 479  
 (1985) .....20

*Smith v. Reagan*, 844 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1988).....16

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....27, 50

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....51, 52

*Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw*, 125 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1997) .....16

*Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n*, 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....15, 52

*Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.*, 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir.  
 2011) .....15, 54

*Tiffany v. United States*, 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991).....11, 53, 54

*Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway*, 286 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2002) .....52

*United States ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav*, 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir.), *cert.*  
*denied*, 130 S. Ct. 229 (2009).....16

*United States v. Best*, 76 F. Supp. 857 (D. Mass. 1948).....25

*United States v. Caltex (Phil.), Inc.*, 344 U.S. 149 (1952) .....29

*United States v. Passaro*, 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 1551 (2010) .....26

*United States v. Stanley*, 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....46

*Wilkie v. Robbins*, 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....42

*Will v. Hallock*, 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....21

*Williams v. United States*, 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995).....16

*Wilson v. Libby*, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 2825 (2009) .....37

*Zschernig v. Miller*, 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. article I .....28, 44, 45, 53

U.S. Const. article II .....45, 53

U.S. Const. amendment V.....29

10 U.S.C. § 948a .....47

10 U.S.C. § 2734 .....36

10 U.S.C. § 2735 .....47

18 U.S.C. § 7 .....26

18 U.S.C. § 2340 .....47

18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....30, 47

18 U.S.C. § 2441 .....30, 47

18 U.S.C. § 3261 .....30

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2680 .....	11, 15, 33
Authorization for Use of Military Force Against Iraq, Pub. L. No. 107- 243, 116 Stat. 1498, 1500-01 .....	3
Brief for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , No. 09-1313 (U.S. May 27, 2011) .....	passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....	16
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws .....	27
Statement by George Bush upon Signing H.R. 2092, 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 91 (Mar. 12, 1992) .....	47
